

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SHANNON DAVES; SHAKENA WALSTON; ERRIYAH BANKS; DESTINEE TOVAR;
PATROBA MICHIEKA; JAMES THOMPSON, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; FAITH IN TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERNEST WHITE, 194TH; HECTOR GARZA, 195TH; RAQUEL JONES,
203RD; TAMMY KEMP, 204TH; JENNIFER BENNETT, 265TH; AMBER GIVENS-DAVIS, 282ND;
LELA MAYS, 283RD; STEPHANIE MITCHELL, 291ST; BRANDON BIRMINGHAM, 292ND; TRACY
HOLMES, 363RD; TINA YOO CLINTON, NUMBER 1; NANCY KENNEDY, NUMBER 2; GRACIE
LEWIS, NUMBER 3; DOMINIQUE COLLINS, NUMBER 4; CARTER THOMPSON, NUMBER 5;
JEANINE HOWARD, NUMBER 6; CHIKA ANYIAM, NUMBER 7 JUDGES OF DALLAS COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURTS,

Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants.

MARIAN BROWN; TERRIE MCVEA; LISA BRONCHETTI; STEVEN AUTRY; ANTHONY
RANDALL; JANET LUSK; HAL TURLEY, DALLAS COUNTY MAGISTRATES; DAN PATTERSON,
NUMBER 1; JULIA HAYES, NUMBER 2; DOUG SKEMP, NUMBER 3; NANCY MULDER, NUMBER 4;
LISA GREEN, NUMBER 5; ANGELA KING, NUMBER 6; ELIZABETH CROWDER, NUMBER 7;
CARMEN WHITE, NUMBER 8; PEGGY HOFFMAN, NUMBER 9; ROBERTO CANAS, JR., NUMBER 10;
SHEQUITTA KELLY, NUMBER 11 JUDGES OF DALLAS COUNTY, CRIMINAL COURTS AT LAW,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Case No. 3:18-cv-00154-N*

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS CROSS-APPELLEES AND REVERSAL IN PART

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Dayna J. Zolle
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
dayna@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment Guarantee Equal Justice Under the Law for All Persons	5
II. Supreme Court Precedent Prohibits Criminal Defendants from Being Imprisoned Solely as a Result of Indigency	12
III. Experience Shows that Governments Have Ample Means to Ensure Pretrial Liberty for All Persons While Securing a Defendant’s Attendance at Trial and Protecting Public Safety	19
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	16, 18
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017)	4
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	3
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	3
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	9, 18
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	16
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , No. S247278, 2021 WL 1134487 (Cal. Mar. 25, 2021)	5
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	3, 6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3, 18, 19
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978).....	5, 6, 13
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	4, 16, 26
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	3, 14
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4, 9, 17, 18
<i>Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nevada</i> , 136 Nev. 155 (Nev. 2020).....	12
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	3, 13, 14, 26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
An Act to Punish Certain Offenses Therein Named, and for Other Purposes (Nov. 29, 1865), <i>reprinted in</i> S. Exec. Doc. 39-6 (1867).....	8
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.3(c)(2)(A).....	23
Ark. R. Crim. P. 9.2(a).....	22
Bail Reform Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-465, 80 Stat. 214.....	20
Bail Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-103 (West 2014).....	22
D.C. Code § 23-1321(c)(3).....	23
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/110-1.5, 110-2, 110-5 (West 2021).....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.066 (West 2012).....	22
Md. R. 4-216.1(c)(1).....	21
Md. R. 4-216.1(e)(1)(A).....	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 597:2(III)(b)(4) (West 2020).....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-15 (West 2017).....	21
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13 (amended 2016).....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	5
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 2d Sess. app. (1861).....	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	passim
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1866).....	7
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	8
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)	17
<i>Governor’s Commission to Reform Maryland’s Pretrial System</i> (2014)...	26
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks on the Signing of the Bail Reform Act of 1966 (June 22, 1966).....	20
Joint Comm. on Reconstruction, <i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , No. 39-30 (1st Sess. 1866).....	2
Laura & John Arnold Found., <i>Results from the First Six Months of the Public Safety Assessment–Court in Kentucky</i> (2014).....	25
Letter from Attorney Gen. Brian Frosh to Hon. Alan M. Wilner (Oct. 25, 2016)	24
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C.B. Macpherson ed., 1980) (1690)	11
Magna Carta (1215)	11
Sandra G. Mayson, <i>Detention by Another Name</i> , 69 Duke L.J. 1643 (2020)	11
Pretrial Justice Inst., <i>Rational and Transparent Bail Decision Making: Moving from a Cash-Based to a Risk-Based Process</i> (2012).....	17
Pretrial Servs., <i>Pretrial Reform in Kentucky</i> (2013).....	25
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Criminal Justice</i> (2014).....	24, 25
